Formal Complaint Alleging Violation of WAC 480-36 by Kenmore Air 

November 8, 2007
Complainant:
Seatac Shuttle, LLC, C-1077

Seatac Shuttle, LLC (SSL) formally and in accordance with RCW 81.04.110 complains and alleges to the Commission that Kenmore Air (KA) is in violation of certain sections of WAC 480-30 and RCW 81.68.  These violations result from KA providing scheduled passenger service over a regular route with out the authority required under RCW 81.68 and WAC 480-30. KA has been and remains in violation despite notice by the Commission staff subsequent to an informal complaint by SSL informing the Commission of the violations;
“On July 11, 2007 Gene Eckhardt and Penny Ingram, staff of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (commission), spoke with you and Tim Brooks of Kenmore Air Express (Kenmore Air) by conference call. Based on that discussion and a review of the documents provided by Kenmore Air, they  require a certificate under RCW 81.68 for ground transportation they provide to and from its intrastate flights”. Letter of July 26, 2007 WUTC to KA
KA claimed federal pre-emption of WUTC regulatory authority over their operations and staff erroneously made a re-determination based upon that claim, however, staff reaffirmed its determination of violation under state law;
“Staff conducted an independent evaluation of the facts and the law applicable to this situation. Staff carefully considered the arguments both Kenmore Air and SeaTac Shuttle. Staff concludes that Kenmore Air's ground transportation would be subject to commission regulation under state statutes and commission rules, but U.S.C. 41713(b)(1) preempts such regulation. (emphasis added)
 

This is staff's conclusion, and not necessarily that of the commission, should it be required to resolve this issue in a proper proceeding. Furthermore, staff's conclusion is based on the facts described in this letter, as well as certain assumptions from those facts that staff believes reasonable. If these assumptions are not valid, or if additional facts arise, staff's conclusion could change” Letter of August 31, 2007 from WUTC to KAE
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The Commission and by extension its staff is charged with regulating matters involving passenger transportation over intrastate routes.  It is not within its purview to make determinations of federal law.  The issue of preemption, if one exists, is a question for the courts and not the Commission or staff.  WAC very clearly defines in which specific cases and circumstances federal preemption is applicable, the question of KA and its passenger ground transportation is not one of them.

KA is in continuing violation of RCW 81.68 and at least but not necessarily limited to the following sections of WAC 480-30:

21,66,76,81,86,111,191,206,213,221,231, and 256.
Under section 241 the Commission is authorized to enforce the law and rules relating to passenger transportation.  RCW 81.04.510 charges the Commission with the responsibility for making determination of fact; is a violation of rule of law occurring; are the actions subject to regulation? The determination of the meaning of “related services” under federal law is not a question for the Commission.  It remains an open question subject to interpretation on a case by case basis by the federal court. 

WAC 480-30-246 provides for specific sanctions against violators and relief for legitimate certificate holders.  We seek to have the Commission invoke all applicable sanctions and the protections afforded to certificate holders.  This certificate holder has a reasonable expectation that the Commission will enforce the existing rules and regulations and protect those rights afforded to certificate holders under law.
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Thank you,

Michael Lauver
John Solin

Certificate Holders C-1077

mike@seatacshuttle.com
john@seatacshuttle.com
360-679-4003

PO Box 2895 Oak Harbor, Wa  98277
